
Resources Directorate
DavidDavid  WilcockWilcock
AssistantAssistant  DirectorDirector  (Legal,(Legal,  GovernanceGovernance  &&  
Workforce)Workforce)

Governance  & Committee Services
Floor 2, Number One Riverside, Smith 
Street,
Rochdale, OL16 1XU

Phone: 01706 647474
Website: www.rochdale.gov.uk 

To:  All Members of the Rochdale 
Township Action and Resources 
Delegated Sub-Committee

Enquiries to: Peter Thompson
e-mail: peter.thompson@rochdale.gov.uk 
Telephone: 01706 924715
Date: Monday, 27th February 2017

Dear Councillor

Rochdale Township Action and Resources Delegated Sub-Committee

You are requested to attend a meeting of the Rochdale Township Action and 
Resources Delegated Sub-Committee, which will be held in Hollingworth 
Room B, First Floor, Council Offices, Number One Riverside, Smith Street, 
Rochdale on Tuesday, 7th March 2017 commencing at 6.15 pm.

The agenda and supporting papers are attached. 

If you require advice on any agenda item involving a possible Declaration of 
Interest which could affect your right to speak and/or vote, please refer to the 
Code of Conduct or contact the Monitoring Officer or staff in the Governance and 
Committee Services Team at least 24 hours in advance of the meeting. 

Yours Faithfully

David Wilcock
Assistant Director (Legal, Governance & Workforce)

Rochdale Township Action and Resources Delegated Sub-Committee 
Membership 2016/17
Councillor Shakil Ahmed
Councillor Sultan Ali
Councillor Cecile Biant
Councillor Richard Farnell
Councillor Kieran Heakin
Councillor Billy Sheerin
Councillor Patricia Sullivan
Councillor Peter Winkler
Councillor Mohammed Zaman

Public Document Pack

http://www.rochdale.gov.uk/
mailto:peter.thompson@rochdale.gov.uk


Rochdale Borough Council

ROCHDALE TOWNSHIP ACTION AND RESOURCES DELEGATED SUB-
COMMITTEE

Tuesday, 7th March 2017 at 6.15 pm

Hollingworth Room B, First Floor, Council Offices, Number One 
Riverside, Smith Street, Rochdale

AGENDA

Apologies for Absence
1.  Declarations
[...]
e in a position of general control or management and to which you are 

appointed or nominated by your authority;
(b)  any body -

(i) exercising functions of a public nature;
(ii) directed to charitable purposes; or
(iii) one of whose principal purposes includes the influence of public opinion or policy 

(including any political party or trade union), 
of which you are in a position of general control or management;
(c) the interests of any person from whom you have received a gift or hospitality with an estimated 

value of at least £25.

Prejudicial Interests
Where you have a personal interest you also have a prejudicial interest in that business where the 
interest is one which a member of the public with knowledge of the relevant facts would reasonably 
regard as so significant that it is likely to prejudice your judgement of the public interest and where 
that business -
(a) Affects your financial position or the financial position of a person or body described above; or
 (b) Relates to the determining of any approval, consent, licence, permission or registration in relation 

to you or any person or body described above.

MEMBERS ARE ADVISED TO REFER TO THE FULL DESCRIPTIONS CONTAINED IN THE
COUNCIL’S CODE OF CONDUCT ADOPTED ON 25TH JULY 2012.

Page 6



ROCHDALE TOWNSHIP ACTION AND RESOURCES DELEGATED SUB-
COMMITTEE

MINUTES OF MEETING
Tuesday, 15th November 2016

PRESENT:  Councillor Cecile Biant (Chair); Councillors Shakil Ahmed, Heakin, 
O'Neill, Sheerin, Sullivan, Winkler and Zaman.

OFFICERS:  V White and J Grahamslaw (Neighbourhoods Directorate), S Shahid 
(Resources Directorate). 

ALSO IN ATTENDANCE:  7 members of the public. 

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE: Councillor Sultan Ali and Councillor Farnell.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
31 In accordance with the Council’s Code of Conduct, Councillor Sheerin 
declared a personal and prejudicial interest in respect of agenda item 12 (RP/07/16 - 
Celebrate Rochdale Day at Touchstones) as he has been appointed by the Council 
to the Board of Link4Life.  Councillor Sheerin left the room during the consideration of 
the application. 

The Chair, Councillor Cecile Biant, declared a personal and prejudicial interest in 
respect of item 12 (RP/10/16 – Heritage Wrought Iron Fencing) as she is on the 
Board of Friends of Denehurst Park.    Councillor Cecile Biant left the room during 
consideration of the application. 

MINUTES
32 DECIDED – that the minutes of the Rochdale Township Action and 
Resources Committee held on 4th October 2016, be approved as a correct 
record. 

HEALEY AREA FORUM
33 DECIDED – That the minutes of the meeting of the Healey Area Forum
held on 8th September 2016, be noted. 

NORDEN AREA FORUM
34 DECIDED – That the minutes of the meeting of the Norden Area Forum
held on 14th September 2016, be noted. 

BALDERSTONE AND KIRKHOLT COMMUNITY MEETING
35 DECIDED – That the minutes of the Balderstone and Kirkholt 
Community Meeting held on 20th September 2016, be noted. 

MILKSTONE AND DEEPLISH AREA FORUM
36 DECIDED – That the minutes of the meeting of the Milkstone and 
Deeplish Area Forum held on 26th September 2016, be noted. 

SPOTLAND AND FALINGE AREA FORUM
37 DECIDED – That the minutes of the meeting of the Spotland and Falinge
Area Forum held on 29th September 2016, be noted. 

ROCHDALE TOWNSHIP CLEAN AND GREEN PRIORITY GROUP

Page 7

Agenda Item 2



38 DECIDED – That the minutes of the Rochdale Township Clean and 
Green Priority Group held on 22nd September 2016, be noted.

ROCHDALE TOWNSHIP COMMUNITIES AND ENGAGEMENT PRIORITY GROUP
39 DECIDED – That the minutes of the Rochdale Township Clean and 
Green Priority Group held on 28th September 2016, be noted.

COMMUNITY CENTRE MONITORING
40 The Committee considered a report of the Director of Neighbourhoods 
updating members on the community centre monitoring process for 2016.  Members 
were provided with information relating to quarter one (April, May and June 2016) 
and quarter two (July, August and September).


[...]
DECIDED – that the report be noted;
(2) that the guidance criteria (as detailed in the submitted report) be 

approved and used as a framework and guidance for the assessments of blue 
plaque nominations. 

Page 8



Eligible for Call-in: no.

ROCHDALE TOWNSHIP FUNDS 2016/17
42 The Committee considered the report of the Director of Neighbourhoods
which updated the Sub-Committee on revenue and capital expenditure, commitments 
and balances of Rochdale Township Fund 2016/2017, to enable the Sub-Committee 
to allocate funds to proposed projects.

The recommendations contained in the report were presented as the management of
the Rochdale Township Fund was a function delegated to this Sub-Committee to
determine. The Rochdale Township Funds were designed to be allocated to projects
that benefit the Township’s communities and environment and which realise the
Township’s stated priorities. The Sub-Committee monitors and reviews the use of the 
Rochdale Township Funds to ensure continued efficient and effective use of the
Township’s Funds.

The Sub-Committee were asked to note the expenditure, commitments and balances
for Rochdale Township revenue and capital funds as detailed in Appendix 1 and 2,
the decisions made under delegated authority as detailed in Appendix 3 to the
submitted report and to consider and approve, defer or refuse the allocation of funds 
to proposed projects detailed in Appendix 4. 

Members of the Rochdale Township Action and Resource Sub-Committee were 
requested to note the Principal Townships Officer’s assessment of the proposed 
projects to be considered for funding against the criteria of eligibility for the Rochdale 
Township Fund, priorities of the Township and any specific risks identified.

Alternatives considered - in considering the report, Members were asked to decide
Whether or not to approve the allocation of funds to projects/schemes as appropriate. 

The Sub-Committee considered representations from Ms S Acton in relation to 
application RP/01/16 – Syke Chapel Parking Bays and TC/16/16 – Hamer Lane 
Loading Bay.

The Sub-Committee considered representations from Ms L O’Neill in relation to 
application RP/07/16. 
 
The Sub-Committee considered representations from Mr O’Brien in relation to 
application RP/11/16 – Rooley Moor Road Speed Surveys.

DECIDED – That (1) the expenditure, commitments and balances for Rochdale
Township Revenue and Capital Funds, as detailed in Appendices 1 and 2 of the
submitted report be noted;

(2) the decisions made under delegated authority as detailed at
Appendix 3 of the submitted report be noted;

(3) it be noted that the Principal Township Officer had assessed the
proposed projects to be considered for funding, against the criteria of the
Rochdale Township Fund, priorities of the Township Plan and any specific
risks had been identified, (as detailed in Appendix 4 of the submitted report);

(4) the Principal Townships Officer, in consultation with the Chair,
Vice Chair and opposition spokespersons of the Committee, be given
delegated authority to make decisions on any deferred projects.

(6) applications for Township Funds, (as outlined in appendix 4 of the
submitted report); and as, verbally updated by the Principal Township
Officer, be dealt with as follows:-

Page 9



APPLICANT PROJECT/SCHEME DECISION
Councillor O’Neill Syke Chapel Parking Bays 

Scheme. 
Approve an allocation of 
£2,500 from the Projects 
Fund for the Syke Chapel 
Parking Bay Scheme. 

Touchstones Celebrate Rochdale Day 
at Touchstones

Approve an allocation of 
£2,000 from the Projects 
Fund for the Celebrate 
Rochdale Day at 
Touchstones event

Rochdale AFC and GMP Spotland Stadium No 
Waiting Cones.

Approve an allocation of 
£1,500 from the Projects 
Fund for the Spotland 
Stadium No Waiting 
Cones.

Residents via the Spotland 
and Falinge Area Forum

Heritage Wrought iron 
Fencing project. 

The application for the 
Heritage Wrought Iron 
Fencing project be 
refused. 

Councillor Cecile B
[...]
ULTICULTURAL RESOURCE CENTRE – POETRY AND HISTORY OF ASIAN 
GREETING CARDS AND LINK WITH CHRISTMAS CARDS– APPLIED FOR £750

The Group agreed to support this application to the value of £500.

CE/14/16 – HAMER YOUTH ORGANISATION – SAFER PLATFORMS, JUST SAY NO – 
APPLIED FOR £2000

The Group agreed to defer this application.

CE/15/16 – SPOTLAND COMMUNITY ASSOCIATION – HEALTHIER HEARTS– APPLIED FOR 
£2000

The Group refused this application.

CE/16/16 – CRESCENT COMMUNITY RADIO – ELDERLEY PRESENTERS PROJECT – 
APPLIED FOR £1960

The Group agreed to defer this application.

Page 68

Agenda Item 14



CE/17/16 – ROCHDALE KASHMIRI ASSOCIATION – WHAT IS KASHMIRI – APPLIED FOR 
£2340

The Group agreed to support this application to the value of £1500.

CE/18/16 – MULTICULTURAL ARTS & MEDIA CENTRE – SUPPORT PROGRAMME FOR 
THOSE WITH MENTAL HEALTH & LEARNING DIFFICULTIES – APPLIED FOR £2000

The Group agreed to support this application to the value of £1000.

25 DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING
8th March 2017 at 6pm
Training & Conference Suite, First Floor, Number One Riverside

Page 69



Title: Edenfield Road, Rochdale - Sandy 
Lane to Cutgate – Objections to Traffic Order

Public/Private: For Publication/Not for 
Publication

Report to: Rochdale Township Action and 
Resources Delegated Sub-Committee

Cabinet Member: Cabinet Member for 
Housing and Environment

Report Author: Paul Wotton

Date: 7 March 2017

Director:    Director of Neighbourhoods

Tel: 01706 924593  

Author Email:    
paul.wotton@rochdale.gov.uk

Key Decision: Yes/No

Comments from Statutory Officers: Monitoring Officer:  Yes/No
Section 151 Officer: Yes/No 

1 Purpose of the report

1.1       This report is to advise Members of objections received to a proposed introduction of 
‘No Waiting At Any Time’ restrictions on parts of Edenfield Road, Rochdale (A680) 
between Sandy Lane and Cutgate, in Spotland & Falinge Ward.  

2 Recommendations

2.1       It is recommended that the Committee considers whether the proposed Traffic 
Regulation Order, Borough of Rochdale ((Civil Enforcement of Traffic Contraventions) 
(Various Streets) (Rochdale Township) Order 2008) (Amendment) (No. 108) Order be 
implemented in light of the representations received which are outlined in Section 7 of 
this report.

3 Reason for Recommendation

3.1 To comply with the Local Authorities’ Traffic Orders, Regulations 1996 the 
Authority must consider all objections submitted during the consultation period of at 
least 21 days (see Section 7) before ‘Making’ a Traffic Regulation Order.

3.2 The Committee should consider the objections received and make a decision as to 
whether the scheme can be progressed and the new restrictions introduced.

3.3  It should be noted that in considering the report, the proposed Order is deemed 
strategic in nature and should be dealt with in accordance with Section F2 of the 
Scheme of Delegation to Township Committee. Committee has delegated power to 
confirm the proposals and the Order. However, if the Committee wish not to confirm 
the proposals and the Order, the matter must be referred to Cabinet for decision.

Page 70

Agenda Item 15



4 Alternatives Considered

4.1 Consider recommending to Cabinet that the proposal be abandoned

4.1.1 The proposal to make a Traffic Regulation Order affecting sections of Edenfield Road 
(A680) and into several of its side streets in the Spotland & Falinge Ward has been 
developed for and commissioned by Rochdale Township Action and Resources 
Delegated Sub-Committee.

4.1.2 Should Committee decide not to introduce the restrictions proposed then issues of 
junction visibility, forward visibility and impeding the free passage of through traffic will 
not be addressed by continuing with the current level of restriction on the highway.

4.1.3  It should be noted that this Traffic Regulation Order is proposed as a consequence of 
indiscriminate parking along the lengths of roads concerned affecting driver visibility 
and road saf
[...]
ns made under delegated authority as detailed in Appendix 3.

2.3 Members consider and approve, refuse or defer the allocation of funds to proposed 
projects detailed in Appendix 4.

2.4 Members note the Principal Townships Officer has assessed proposed projects to be 
considered for funding against the criteria of eligibility for the Rochdale Township 
Fund, the priorities of the Township and any specific risks have been identified 
(information detailed in Appendix 4).

2.5 The Principal Townships Officer, in consultation with the Chair, Vice Chair and 
opposition spokesperson of the Committee, to be given delegated authority to make 
decisions on any deferred projects.

2.6 Members note the summaries of evaluation information for projects funded as detailed 
in Appendix 5.

Page 102

Agenda Item 16



3. Reason for recommendation

3.1 Management of the Rochdale Township Fund is delegated to the Rochdale Township 
Action & Resources Delegated Sub Committee.

3.2 Rochdale Township Funds are allocated to projects that benefit the Township’s 
community and environment, and realise the Township priorities.

3.3 To enable the Committee to monitor and review the use of the Rochdale Township 
Funds to ensure continued efficient and effective use of Township Funds.

4. Background

4.1 Members are asked to note expenditure, commitments and balances of Rochdale 
Township Funds 2016/17 in Appendix 1 and 2.  Actual/committed spend for revenue 
funds is 87.51% and capital funds is 79.43%.

4.2 Delegated decisions will be reported for information to each Rochdale Township 
Action & Resources Delegated Sub Committee to ensure that Members are aware of 
the projects that have been agreed within their Ward.  Members are asked to note the 
decisions made under the delegated arrangements since the last Committee meeting 
in Appendix 3.

4.3 Projects have been identified for funding from Rochdale Township Funds 2016/17.  
Members are asked to decide whether to approve, reject or defer the allocation of 
revenue and capital funds to these proposed projects listed in Appendix 4.

4.4 To reduce the potential for carry forward of funds during 2016/17, Members are asked 
to agree to give delegated authority to make decisions on any deferred projects to the 
Principal Townships Officer, in consultation with the Chair, Vice Chair and opposition 
spokesperson of the Committee.

4.5 Evaluation of projects provides useful information to the Township relating to 
identifying the effectiveness of the application process and management of grants; 
whether projects deliver value for money; applicants achieve their objectives and 
evidence their successes, and ensure that the completed projects funded complied 
with the terms and conditions of the Rochdale Township Fund.  Grants awarded and 
projects funded have made a difference to the local community with improvements to 
local facilities, increased social interaction and delivery of solutions to address local 
needs.  All successful applicants are informed that it is a condition of the grant that 
they complete a project evaluation form.  Members are asked to note the summaries of 
evaluation information received on projects which have been funded as detailed in 
Appendix 5.

5. Alternatives considered

5.1 In considering the report, Members will decide whether or not to approve the allocation 
of funds to projects as appropriate.

6. Financial Implications

6.1 Committee will receive regular reports to enable Members to monitor the use of the 
Rochdale Township Funds to ensure best use of available resources.

6.2 Township funds are monitored on a monthly basis and financial monitoring reports will 
be presented to future Committees.

Page 103



6.3 Monitoring information will be provided to Public Health concerning its contribution 
towards the funds of Rochdale Township.  Projects that support improved physical, 
mental health and wellbeing of people in our local communities will be identified and 
rep
[...]
n of rose bushes for planters on Edenfield Road, 

Rochdale opposite Parish Church of St Paul's Norden to create an 

attractive floral display in this location.

Norden £350.00 16 February 2017 Awarded £350 from 

Members Fund

Page 11 of 11

P
age 117



APPENDIX 4

ROCHDALE TOWNSHIP FUNDS 2016/17

Projects Fund 2016/17 available for allocation = £17,910

Rochdale Township Projects Fund 2016/17 - Proposed projects for decision

Ward
Fund Criteria & 

Priorities Met

Request 

Originator
Cost

Rochdale 

Township

Yes

Place

Highways £5,000

Rochdale 

Township

Yes

Place

Environmental 

Management

Option A - £4,230

Option B - £3,175

Option C - £2,115

Balderstone & 

Kirkholt and 

Kingsway

Yes

People

Library Services £7,000

Milkstone & 

Deeplish

Yes

Place

Councillor Brett £1,000

Comments

Norden Yes

Place

Councillor Gartside £1,000

Comments

Risk implication The estimate may change if there are amendments to the scheme once commissioned.

RP/18/16 Edenfield Road Speed Surveys

Project Description Surveys of vehicle speeds on Edenfield Road, Rochdale to determine if vehicles are complying with the legal speed limit.

Highways fully support any investigations on the highway that are required to improve the safety and efficiency of the network.

RP/17/16 Sparthbottoms Road Speed Surveys

Project Description Surveys of vehicle speeds on Sparthbottoms Road, Rochdale to determine if vehicles are complying with the legal speed limit.

Risk implication The estimate may change if there are amendments to the scheme once commissioned.

Highways fully support any investigations on the highway that are required to improve the safety and efficiency of the network.

Project Description

Risk implication An increase in the number of children accessing the provision may change the estimate.

RP/16/16 Read and Feed 2017

Project Description Read and Feed 2017 to be delivered by Library Services during the summer holidays at Balderstone and Belfield Libraries.  Th
[...]
 In Bloom

Risk implication

Ref

RP/13/16 20mph Speed Limit Study (Rochdale Township)

Name of Project

Project Description

P
age 118



Rochdale Township Capital Fund 2016/17 - Proposed projects for decision

Ward
Fund Criteria & 

Priorities Met

Request 

Originator
Cost

Central 

Rochdale

Yes

Place

Councillor Paolucci £4,500

Spotland & 

Falinge

Yes

Place

Councillor Cecile 

Biant

£3,000

Balderstone 

& Kirkholt

Yes

Place

People

Councillor Farnell £1,958.40

Halifax Road Parking Bays RemovalTC/23/16

Ref

Project Description

Capital Fund 2016/17 available for allocation = £36,970

Name of Project

Risk implication

Removal of parking bays on A58 Halifax Road at the approach to the Albert Royds Street roundabout and replace with double yellow lines.  It is the view 

of Councillor Paolucci that the bays are rarely used and if a vehicle does park there it causes an obstruction to the passage of other vehicles.  Central 

Rochdale Ward Councillors have been notified of this proposed scheme.

Risks that may change the estimate are objections being received during the legal process or amendments made to the scheme during its development 

resulting in additional costs.  Also if the scheme requires amendments so as to satisfy the requirements of the emergency services or TfGM and if Ward 

Councillors require further information, justification or scheme content.  The estimate does not include for dealing with or reporting back to committee 

any objections received during the legal process.  Also the estimate assumes that there will be no major amendments made to the scheme requiring 

readvertising.

Comments Highways fully support the removal of the bays and the introduction of restrictions to improve the safe and efficient movement of traffic.

Risk implication Estimate assumes there are no underground services that will be affected by the installation of the barrier and require relocating to facilitate the work.

TC/24/16 Sandy Lane Barrier

Project Description Supply and installation of a 15m Armco barrier at the junction of Sandy Lane and Viking Street, Rochdale to prevent vehicles from mounting the footpath 

and causing damage to properties 198 and 200 Sandy Lane (Layout plan at Appendix 4B).

Comments Armco was selected by Highway Maintenance as the most suitable restraint system to prevent damage to both property and potential collisions with 

pedestrians in this location. Currently, there is no statistical information available for accidents involving pedestrians which could support this installation, 

however, given the damage to properties caused by RTAs then there is the potential for an incident involving pedestrians to occur at this location. 

Risk implication None

TC/25/16 St Mary's CE Primary School Community Allotment

Project Description St Mary’s CE Primary School, Oldham Road, Rochdale propose to establish a community allotment on part of their school field next to Balderstone Park 

that will provide an opportunity for the children to engage with local residents on growing and gardening projects.  Creation of a secure allotment area to 

deliver the scheme will require the supply and installation of 21.5m linear metres of 2m high Duex mesh fencing and one pair of gates.

P
age 119



1 
 

Rochdale In Bloom 2017 Draft EM Landscape Proposals  
 

1st Draft November 2016 

 

Main Themes: 

 Analysing landscaping schemes that fell short in 2016 and upgrading  

 Replacing ugly, litter trapping shrub beds with easy to maintain turf and attractive 

additional tree planting, varieties chosen for spring flowers & autumn colour 

 New landscape features to match the innovation shown in 2016 

 Staffing arrangements to ensure flower displays will be maintained to a good standard 

 

Over-arching proposals that will impact on Rochdale Township 

 Creating an additional 2 person seasonal team to maintain the new facilities mid April 

– mid October and to assist with new scheme creation. Two S

Minutes of the meeting


ROCHDALE TOWNSHIP ACTION AND RESOURCES DELEGATED SUB-
COMMITTEE

MINUTES OF MEETING
Tuesday, 7th March 2017

PRESENT:  Councillor Cecile Biant (Chair); Councillors Shakil Ahmed, 
Sultan Ali, Farnell, Heakin, Sheerin, Sullivan, Winkler and Zaman.

OFFICERS:  V. White, P. Wotton, N. McKendrey (Neighbourhoods 
Directorate) and P. Thompson (Resources Directorate).

ALSO IN ATTENDANCE: Eight members of the public; Councillors Daalat Ali 
and O’Neill.  

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE: None.  

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
43 In accordance with the Council’s Code of Conduct, Councillor Sullivan 
declared a personal and prejudicial interest in respect of agenda item 16 (application 
TC/25/16 – St. Mary’s CE Primary School Community Allotment) as she was the 
Chair of St. Mary’s CE Primary School’s governing body and as such she took no 
part in the discussion or voting on this application for funding.

MINUTES
44 DECIDED – that the minutes of the Rochdale Township Action and 
Resources Delegated Sub-Committee held on 15h November 2016, be approved 
as a correct record. 

CENTRAL ROCHDALE AREA FORUM
45 DECIDED – That the minutes of the meetings of the Central Rochdale 
Area Forum held on 7th November 2016 and 1st December 2016, be noted. 

SPARTH AREA FORUM
46 DECIDED – That the minutes of the meeting of the Sparth Area Forum 
held on 1st December 2016, be noted. 

BAMFORD AND OAKENROD AREA FORUM
47 DECIDED – That the minutes of the meeting of the Bamford and 
Oakenrod Area Forum held on 5th December 2016, be noted. 

MILKSTONE AND DEEPLISH AREA FORUM
48 DECIDED – That the minutes of the meeting of the Milkstone and 
Deeplish Area Forum held on 5th December 2016, be noted. 

BRIMROD, MARLAND AND SUDDEN AREA FORUM
49 DECIDED – That the minutes of the meeting of the Brimrod, Marland and 
Sudden Area Forum held on 8th December 2016, be noted. 

HEALEY AREA FORUM



50 DECIDED – That the minutes of the meeting of the Healey Area Forum
held on 8th December 2016, be noted. 

KINGSWAY AREA FORUM
51 DECIDED – That the minutes of the meetings of the Kingsway Area 
Forum held on 8th September 2016 and 16th February 2017, be noted. 

BALDERSTONE AND KIRKHOLT COMMUNITY MEETING
52 DECIDED – That the minutes of the Balderstone and Kirkholt 
Community Meeting held on 13th December 2016, be noted. 

NORDEN AREA FORUM
53 DECIDED – That the minutes of the meeting of the Norden Area Forum
held on 14th December 2016, be noted. 

SPOTLAND AND FALINGE AREA FORUM
54 DECIDED – That the minutes of the meeting of the Spotland and Falinge 
Area Forum held on 15th December 2016, be noted. 

ROCHDALE TOWNSHIP CLEAN AND GREEN PRIORITY GROUP
55 DECIDED – That the minutes of the meeting of the Rochdale Township 
Clean and Green Priority Group held on 15th December 2016, be noted. 

ROCHDALE TOWNSHIP COMMUNITIES AND ENGAGEMENT PRIORITY 
GROUP
56 DECIDED – That the minutes of the meeting of the Rochdale Township 
Communities and Engagement Group held on 21st December 2016, be noted. 

EDENFIELD ROAD, ROCHDALE - SANDY LANE TO CUTGATE – 
OBJECTIONS TO TRAFFIC ORDER
57 The Sub-Committee considered a report of the Director of Neighbourhoods 
which advised Members of objections received to a proposed introduction of ‘No 
Waiting at Any Time’ restrictions on parts of Edenfield Road, Rochdale (A680) 
between Sandy Lane and Cutgate, in the Township’s Spotland and Falinge Ward.  

The recommendations in the report were presented so as to comply with the Local 
Authorities’ Traffic Orders, Regulations 1996, whereby the Authority must consider all 
objections submitted during the consultation period of at least 21 days before 
‘making’ a Traffic Regulation Order. The Sub-Committee were asked to consider any 
objections that had been received and make decision as to whether the scheme 
could be progressed and new restrictions introduced. The Sub-Committee was 
informed that in considering the report, the proposed Order had been deemed 
strategic in nature, as Edenfield Road (A680) was one of Rochdale’s most significant 
‘gateway’ roads, situated to the north-west of Rochdale town centre carrying large 
volumes of vehicles, and should therefore be dealt with in accordance with Section 
F2 of the Scheme of Delegation to Township Committee. This meant that the Sub-
Committee had delegated power to confirm the proposals and the Order. However, if 
the Sub-Committee wished not to confirm the proposals and the Order, the matter 
must be referred to Cabinet for determination.

Alternatives considered: The proposal to make a Traffic Regulation Order affecting 
sections of Edenfield Road (A680) and into several of its side streets in the Spotland 



and Falinge Ward had been developed for and commissioned by Rochdale Township 
Action and Resources Delegated Sub-Committee. If the Sub-Committee decided not 
to introduce the restrictions proposed then issues of junction visibility, forward 
visibility and impeding the free passage of through traffic would not be addressed by 
continuing with the current level of restriction on the highway. The Sub-Committee 
was asked to note that the Traffic Regulation Order had been proposed as a 
consequence of indiscriminate parking along the lengths of roads concerned 
affecting driver visibility and road safety. To address this issue it is felt necessary to 
introduce the proposed Order as originally advertised, and detailed at Appendix A to 
the submitted report.
 
The Sub-Committee considered the views of Ms. Dale on behalf of the objectors to 
the Traffic Regulation Order, who addressed Members objecting to the proposals.

The Committee considered the views of Mr. Smith who addressed the Committee in 
support of the proposals in the Traffic Regulation Order.

DECIDED – That (1) consideration of the proposed Traffic Regulation Order, 
Borough of Rochdale ((Civil Enforcement of Traffic Contraventions) (Various 
Streets) (Rochdale Township) Order 2008) (Amendment) (No. 108) Order be 
referred to the Cabinet for determination;

(2) the Director of Neighbourhoods be requested to submit an additional 
and revised proposal to the Cabinet for consideration and decision which 
continues to address issues  of driver visibility and road safety when 
accessing Edenfield Road from the side streets in the affected area.
Eligible for Call-in: No.

ROCHDALE TOWNSHIP FUNDS 2016/17
58 The Committee considered a report of the Director of Neighbourhoods which 
updated the Sub-Committee on revenue and capital expenditure, commitments and 
balances of Rochdale Township Fund 2016/2017, to enable the Sub-Committee to 
allocate funds to proposed projects.

The recommendations contained in the report were presented as the management of 
the Rochdale Township Fund was a function delegated to this Sub-Committee to 
determine. The Rochdale Township Funds were designed to be allocated to projects 
that benefit the Township’s communities and environment and which realise the
Township’s stated priorities. The Sub-Committee undertook monitoring and a review 
of the use of the Rochdale Township Funds to ensure continued efficient and 
effective use of those Funds.

The Sub-Committee were asked to note the expenditure, commitments and balances 
for Rochdale Township revenue and capital funds as detailed in Appendices 1 and 2, 
the decisions made under delegated authority as detailed in Appendix 3 to the 
submitted report and to consider and approve, defer or refuse the allocation of funds 
to proposed projects detailed in Appendix 4. Members of the Rochdale Township 
Action and Resource Sub-Committee were requested to note the Principal 
Townships Officer’s assessment of the proposed projects to be considered for 
funding against the criteria of eligibility for the Rochdale Township Fund, priorities of 
the Township and any specific risks identified.

Alternatives considered - in considering the report, Members were asked to decide
Whether or not to approve the allocation of funds to projects/schemes as appropriate. 



DECIDED – That (1) the expenditure, commitments and balances for Rochdale
Township Revenue and Capital Funds, as detailed in Appendices 1 and 2 of the
submitted report be noted;

(2) the decisions made under delegated authority as detailed at
Appendix 3 of the submitted report be noted;

(3) it be noted that the Principal Township Officer had assessed the
proposed projects to be considered for funding, against the criteria of the
Rochdale Township Fund, priorities of the Township Plan and any specific
risks had been identified, (as detailed in Appendix 4 of the submitted report);

(4) the Principal Townships Officer, in consultation with the Chair,
Vice Chair and opposition spokespersons of the Committee, be given
delegated authority to make decisions on any deferred projects.

(5) applications for Township Funds, (as outlined in appendix 4 of the
submitted report); and as, verbally updated by the Principal Township
Officer, be dealt with as follows:-

APPLICANT PROJECT/SCHEME DECISION
RBC - Highways 

Services (RP/13/16)
20mph Speed Limit 
Study in Rochdale 
Township. 

Consideration of this 
proposal be deferred. 

RBC – Environmental 
Management Services 

(RP/15/16)

Rochdale in Bloom Approve an allocation of 
£4,230.00 towards 
landscape improvement 
schemes across 
Rochdale Township.

RBC – Library Services 
(RP/16/16)

Read and Feed 2017 Approve an allocation of 
£7,000 towards the 
‘Read and Feed’ event in 
2017, to be delivered by 
the Council’s library 
Services during the 
school summer holidays 
at Balderstone and 
Belfield libraries.

Councillor Brett 
(RP/17/16)

Sparthbottoms Road 
Speed Surveys. 

Approve an allocation of 
£1,000 for a survey of 
vehicle speeds on 
Sparthbottoms Road, 
Rochdale to determine if 
vehicles are complying 
with the legal speed 
limit.

Councillor Gartside
(RP/18/16)

Edenfield Road Speed 
Surveys Scheme. 

Approve an allocation of 
£1,000 for a survey of 
vehicle speeds on 
Edenfield Road, 
Rochdale to determine if 
vehicles are complying 
with the legal speed 
limit.

Councillor Paolucci 
(TC/23/16)

Halifax Road Parking 
Bay Removals

Approve an allocation of 
£4,500 for the removal of 
parking bays on A58, 
Halifax Road at the 



approach to the Albert 
Royds Street 
roundabout and replace 
with double yellow lines.

Councillor Cecile Biant 
(TC/24/16)

Sandy Lane Barrier Approve an allocation of 
£3,000 for the supply of 
a 15 metre Armco barrier 
at the junction of Sandy 
Lane and Viking Street, 
Rochdale to prevent 
vehicles from mounting 
the footpath and causing 
damage to properties 
198 and 200 Sandy Lane. 

Councillor Farnell 
(TC/25/16)

St. Mary’s CE Primary 
School Community 
Allotment  

Approve an allocation of 
£2,500 towards the 
establishment of a 
community allotment on 
part of the school’s field 
next to Balderstone Park 
that will deliver an 
opportunity for the 
school’s children to 
engage with local 
residents on growing 
and gardening projects 

Eligible for Call-in: yes.


